
 
 

 
 

November 13, 2021                                                                      VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
                                                                                                          aconroy@salisburyct.us 
Salisbury Planning and Zoning Commission 
27 Main Street 
Salisbury, CT 06068 
Attn.: Abby Conroy, Land Use Administrator 
 
Re: Brazzale/17 Railroad Street/Notice of Potential Violation of §901.1/Map 54/Lot 58 
 
Dear Abby: 
 
In anticipation of the Commission meeting next Monday evening, I have met with Nick at the property 
several times since the Commission’s last meeting. Based on my own inspection, Nick has significantly 
reduced the equipment stored on his property line, as well as tidying it up. In addition, as I represented 
to the Commission in my letter of September 17, Nick has (1) virtually eliminated the large wood pile in 
the front of the property – what remains is for personal use; (2) burned the brush pile in the center of 
the property; and (3) removed the large boat and trailer. 
 
He has not erected a fence along his complaining neighbor’s property line because his survey has not 
finalized the A-2 survey yet that will be used for his setback variance application. However, his surveyor 
has either set or located pins marking the property line and apparently has concluded the line is to the 
far side of the row of trees. In addition, it also appears that some of the junk inspiring the neighbor’s 
complaints is actually hers and lies on Nick’s property. (This matter will be addressed separately in a 
communication with the neighbor.) As we all know, surveyors are uncommonly busy. Nick will be 
moving forward with his variance application as soon as his survey completes the A-2. 
 
In view of the pro-active steps Nick has taken to address Commission concerns and the improvement in 
the appearance and reduced volume of equipment stored against the tree line, I would invite the 
Commission to reconsider the idea advanced in my September 17 letter that Nick’s activities fall within 
current Regulations – Table 205.3 and  §§ 207.12 and 224.4 - and therefore should not be subject to a 
Notice of Potential Violation. This is especially so given the activities conduct around his property and in 
the immediate vicinity. I find it very hard to conclude that Nick’s activities are any more offensive than 
those conducted by others in the CG-20 Zone. Nevertheless, as I have stated, Nick will pursue a variance 
that hopefully will allow him to erect a tasteful building to house his equipment. 
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Finally. Although I do not represent the Salisbury Housing Trust, owner of the property at 12 Indian Cave 
Road, Nick has informed me that he simply parks his lawn mowers in the garage and conducts no 
independent activities from that address. I happened to observe parking the lawn mowers last week 
when meeting with Nick at his property. There was very little noise and parking was completed in less 
than minutes. 
 
I hope you will have enough time Monday to walk over to Nick’s property and observe for yourself the 
progress Nick has made in the interim. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
William V. Grickis 
 
Cc. Nick Brazzale via electronic mail 


